
Key Contract Terms 
 

Type of Contract: 
 
__Contract > $500K  __ Lease   __Sale/purchase of personal property _X Grant __ IGA   _ Sale of real property   
 
Vendor/Contractor Name: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
 
Contract control number:  201738687 
 
City’s contract manager: Lisa Edington and Matthew McAllister 
 
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No 
 
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? No  
 
Term/Duration of contract/project: 4 years 
 
Is this a new contract? y/n YES An amendment? y/n NO  How many amendments? ___ 
 
Renewal terms: NO 
 
Purpose:  The Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management Technologies Deployment Program fund 
cutting edge transportation technologies to reduce congestion and to improve the safety of our transportation 
system.  This four-year effort is structured as a $6,000,007 Federal Grant with $6,000,007 in matching funds 
from Denver’s Capital Improvement Program.  City’s match will be funded over four-year term.  Three projects 
will be pursued under this grant:  Connected Freight, Connected Fleet and Connected Citizens. 
 
Scope of services with performance bench marks: See “purpose” section above. 
 
Cost/value: $12,000,014 (Federal funds $6,000,007/Matching funds $6,000,007) 
 
Source of funds: 31035/5011000/PRJ-10000089 Smart Cities—Local Match ($6,000,007) 

38810/5011000—US16179 Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management      
Technologies Deployment Initiative FY 2017   ($6,000,007)                        

 
Benefit:  Federal grant funds to provide transportation technologies to reduce congestion and improve 
transportation system safety. 
 
Termination provision for City and for contractor: Yes 
 
Is this contract subject to: __ W/MBE __ DBE __ ACDBE __SBE __XO 101 N/A 
 
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  
 
Location: Citywide 
 
Affected Council District: Citywide 
 
 


